a. In areas of the county governed by the Franklin County Zoning Ordinance, the applicable lot size, 
lot width, and lot frontage requirements shall prevail. In areas of the county not governed by the 
zoning ordinance, the minimum lot size shall be thirty-five thousand (35,000) square feet. On 
VDOT secondary highways the minimum road frontage shall be one hundred twenty-five (125) 
feet. On VDOT primary highways the minimum road frontage shall be one hundred fifty (150) 
feet.  

b. In the A-1, agricultural zoning district, alternative lot size, lot width and lot frontage requirements 
are allowed for residential lots and required open space lots within residential cluster

[...]

has been no other family division lot transferred, in Franklin County, by sale or gift to the same family 
member.  

(4) The required plat and deed shall state that the family division is for the housing needs of the grantee.  

(5) Any family division lot proposed to be created shall have a minimum lot size of thirty-five thousand 
(35,000) square feet and shall have Virginia Department of Health (VDH) approval of a water supply 
and a sewage disposal system prior to Franklin County's approval of the proposed lot.  

(6) The remainder of the parent tract from which the lot is created shall meet the minimum lot area

[...]

one (1) mile, showing adjoining roads, their names and numbers, towns, subdivisions and other 
landmarks.  

(3) The boundary survey or existing survey of record; provided, that such survey shows a closure with an 
accuracy of not less than one (1) in two thousand five hundred (2,500); total acreage, acreage of 
subdivided area, zoning designation of all land within the limits of the proposed subdivision and all 
parcels adjacent to the subdivision, number and approximate area and frontage of all building sites, 
existing buildings within the boundaries of the tract, names of owners and their property lines within